

## II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

### 4. National income \*

Period	seasonally adjusted +									
	Gross national income (GNP) 1 (R)		National income		Compensation of employees (residents) 1,2 (R)			Entrepreneurial and property income 1,3 (R)		
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income
2007 Q1	629.169	1.6	465.088	1.2	297.751	0.9	64.0	167.337	1.9	36.0
2007 Q2	630.685	0.2	462.155	-0.6	300.097	0.8	64.9	162.058	-3.2	35.1
2007 Q3	634.325	0.6	466.239	0.9	301.979	0.6	64.8	164.260	1.4	35.2
2007 Q4	641.667	1.2	473.669	1.6	304.609	0.9	64.3	169.060	2.9	35.7
2008 Q1	641.600	-0.0	473.476	-0.0	308.855	1.4	65.2	164.621	-2.6	34.8
2008 Q2	650.753	1.4	476.917	0.7	311.895	1.0	65.4	165.022	0.2	34.6
2008 Q3	643.669	-1.1	468.936	-1.7	313.889	0.6	66.9	155.047	-6.0	33.1
2008 Q4	634.643	-1.4	460.148	-1.9	316.578	0.9	68.8	143.570	-7.4	31.2
2009 Q1	615.337	-3.0	444.130	-3.5	313.828	-0.9	70.7	130.302	-9.2	29.3
2009 Q2	617.244	0.3	443.912	-0.0	313.022	-0.3	70.5	130.890	0.5	29.5
2009 Q3	630.428	2.1	455.521	2.6	314.939	0.6	69.1	140.582	7.4	30.9
2009 Q4	637.864	1.2	461.757	1.4	316.237	0.4	68.5	145.520	3.5	31.5
2010 Q1	637.431	-0.1	466.911	1.1	319.191	0.9	68.4	147.720	1.5	31.6
2010 Q2	649.322	1.9	470.561	0.8	322.077	0.9	68.4	148.484	0.5	31.6
2010 Q3	659.233	1.5	478.674	1.7	325.458	1.0	68.0	153.216	3.2	32.0
2010 Q4	669.855	1.6	488.947	2.1	328.685	1.0	67.2	160.262	4.6	32.8
2011 Q1	682.055	1.8	500.020	2.3	333.447	1.4	66.7	166.573	3.9	33.3
2011 Q2	686.232	0.6	498.666	-0.3	337.385	1.2	67.7	161.281	-3.2	32.3
2011 Q3	696.950	1.6	508.236	1.9	339.383	0.6	66.8	168.853	4.7	33.2
2011 Q4	697.298	0.0	509.157	0.2	341.981	0.8	67.2	167.176	-1.0	32.8
2012 Q1	701.760	0.6	512.301	0.6	346.319	1.3	67.6	165.982	-0.7	32.4
2012 Q2	698.469	-0.5	506.175	-1.2	350.995	1.4	69.3	155.180	-6.5	30.7
2012 Q3	704.536	0.9	509.822	0.7	353.005	0.6	69.2	156.817	1.1	30.8
2012 Q4	706.416	0.3	511.461	0.3	355.572	0.7	69.5	155.889	-0.6	30.5
2013 Q1	702.869	-0.5	510.310	-0.2	356.773	0.3	69.9	153.537	-1.5	30.1
2013 Q2	721.219	2.6	524.861	2.9	360.147	0.9	68.6	164.714	7.3	31.4
2013 Q3	725.198	0.6	524.611	-0.0	363.456	0.9	69.3	161.155	-2.2	30.7
2013 Q4	727.163	0.3	526.992	0.5	366.235	0.8	69.5	160.757	-0.2	30.5
2014 Q1	737.095	1.4	538.255	2.1	371.512	1.4	69.0	166.743	3.7	31.0
2014 Q2	742.127	0.7	539.181	0.2	374.335	0.8	69.4	164.846	-1.1	30.6
2014 Q3	751.014	1.2	546.296	1.3	377.536	0.9	69.1	168.760	2.4	30.9
2014 Q4	755.846	0.6	549.568	0.6	380.568	0.8	69.2	169.000	0.1	30.8
2015 Q1	760.951	0.7	555.124	1.0	384.367	1.0	69.2	170.757	1.0	30.8
2015 Q2	767.032	0.8	556.763	0.3	390.056	1.5	70.1	166.707	-2.4	29.9
2015 Q3	781.056	1.8	568.977	2.2	393.224	0.8	69.1	175.753	5.4	30.9
2015 Q4	786.104	0.6	571.891	0.5	397.166	1.0	69.4	174.725	-0.6	30.6
2016 Q1	790.679	0.6	577.393	1.0	400.655	0.9	69.4	176.738	1.2	30.6
2016 Q2	807.999	2.2	591.313	2.4	403.761	0.8	68.3	187.552	6.1	31.7
2016 Q3	803.361	-0.6	586.285	-0.9	407.844	1.0	69.6	178.441	-4.9	30.4
2016 Q4	810.466	0.9	590.513	0.7	412.794	1.2	69.9	177.719	-0.4	30.1
2017 Q1	824.684	1.8	602.799	2.1	417.379	1.1	69.2	185.420	4.3	30.8
2017 Q2	830.154	0.7	604.894	0.3	421.999	1.1	69.8	182.895	-1.4	30.2
2017 Q3	839.543	1.1	615.719	1.8	425.707	0.9	69.1	190.012	3.9	30.9
2017 Q4	850.623	1.3	620.828	0.8	431.231	1.3	69.5	189.597	-0.2	30.5
2018 Q1	857.122	0.8	626.721	0.9	435.984	1.1	69.6	190.737	0.6	30.4
2018 Q2	871.619	1.7	636.760	1.6	441.323	1.2	69.3	195.437	2.5	30.7
2018 Q3	867.187	-0.5	632.691	-0.6	446.523	1.2	70.6	186.168	-4.7	29.4
2018 Q4	882.981	1.8	642.984	1.6	450.183	0.8	70.0	192.801	3.6	30.0
2019 Q1	893.560	1.2	651.772	1.4	457.009	1.5	70.1	194.763	1.0	29.9
2019 Q2	896.916	0.4	653.235	0.2	463.417	1.4	70.9	189.818	-2.5	29.1
2019 Q3	906.091	1.0	661.471	1.3	468.079	1.0	70.8	193.392	1.9	29.2
2019 Q4	907.561	0.2	656.367	-0.8	467.811	-0.1	71.3	188.556	-2.5	28.7
2020 Q1	897.101	-1.2	652.811	-0.5	469.913	0.4	72.0	182.898	-3.0	28.0
2020 Q2	820.665	-8.5	599.424	-8.2	449.784	-4.3	75.0	149.640	-18.2	25.0
2020 Q3	881.020	7.4	650.456	8.5	464.130	3.2	71.4	186.326	24.5	28.6
2020 Q4	902.131	2.4	662.980	1.9	469.785	1.2	70.9	193.195	3.7	29.1
2021 Q1	901.627	-0.1	669.935	1.0	466.704	-0.7	69.7	203.231	5.2	30.3
2021 Q2	926.516	2.8	688.312	2.7	473.492	1.5	68.8	214.820	5.7	31.2
2021 Q3	956.409	3.2	697.369	1.3	485.937	2.6	69.7	211.432	-1.6	30.3
2021 Q4	972.242	1.7	713.675	2.3	492.125	1.3	69.0	221.550	4.8	31.0
2022 Q1	987.189	1.5	709.983	-0.5	497.803	1.2	70.1	212.180	-4.2	29.9
2022 Q2	998.964	1.2	714.358	0.6	499.777	0.4	70.0	214.581	1.1	30.0
2022 Q3	1,011.631	1.3	726.699	1.7	506.729	1.4	69.7	219.970	2.5	30.3
2022 Q4	1,029.815	1.8	739.888	1.8	519.255	2.5	70.2	220.633	0.3	29.8
2023 Q1	1,056.693	2.6	762.098	3.0	530.500	2.2	69.6	231.598	5.0	30.4
2023 Q2	1,066.786	1.0	769.978	1.0	535.080	0.9	69.5	234.898	1.4	30.5
2023 Q3	1,078.428	1.1	775.367	0.7	542.763	1.4	70.0	232.604	-1.0	30.0
2023 Q4	1,085.868	0.7	773.908	-0.2	551.103	1.5	71.2	222.805	-4.2	28.8
2024 Q1	1,086.268	0.0	778.753	0.6	562.581	2.1	72.2	216.172	-3.0	27.8

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. \* Last update: May 2024.  
+ Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 2 Including employers contributions to social security funds. 3 Including, besides

entrepreneurial income, income from interest, dividends, distribution of profits, net rents and reinvested earnings on foreign investment. 4 Figures revised as of Q1 2023.